Town of Perdido Beach

ORDINANCE #2011- <u>O 4</u> ADOPTING FEE SCHEDULES RELATED TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE TOWN OF PERDIDO BEACH LAND USE AND ZONING ORDINANCE AND THE TOWN OF PERDIDO BEACH SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

WHEREAS, the Perdido Beach Town Council adopted the Perdido Beach Land Use and Zoning Ordinance on May 10, 2011, Ordinance #2011-02, which was properly published pursuant to Section 11-45-8 Code of Alabama, 1975; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Perdido Beach Planning Commission adopted the Perdido Beach Subdivision Regulations by Resolution #2011-01 on May 4, 2011, which was properly published pursuant to Section 11-45-8, Code of Alabama, 1975, and recorded in the Probate Office of Baldwin County, Alabama, on May 13, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Perdido Beach and the Baldwin County Commission entered into an agreement for the County to serve as administrator of the Town of Perdido Beach Land Use and Zoning Ordinance and the Town of Perdido Beach Subdivision Regulations; agreement signed by Town of Perdido Beach Mayor Patsy Parker on June 1, 2011 and notarized and signed by Baldwin County Commission Chairman Frank Burt, Jr. on June 6, 2011 and notarized; and

WHEREAS, a condition of the agreement is that the County will collect and retain all fees associated with administration of the Land Use and Zoning Ordinance and the Subdivision Regulations.

THEREFORE, the Town Council of the Town of Perdido Beach, Alabama, while in regular session of the Town Council and under the Seal of the Town, does hereby adopt by reference, and as amended from time to time, the fee schedules of Baldwin County, Alabama, related to the administration of the Town of Perdido Beach Land Use and Zoning Ordinance and the Town of Perdido Beach Subdivision Regulations.

ADOPTED this 23rd day of June, 2011

Patsy W. Parker

ATTEST:

Lynn Thompson, Town Clerk